

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

|  |                                       |
|--|---------------------------------------|
| <b>MON CHERI DAVENPORT, et al.,</b><br>Plaintiffs-Appellees,                       | * Case No. 2025-1102                  |
|  | *                                     |
|  | * On Appeal from the Court of Appeals |
|  | * Eighth Appellate District           |
|  | * Cuyahoga County, Ohio               |
|  | *                                     |
| <b>PROGRESSIVE DIRECT<br/>INSURANCE COMPANY, et al.,</b><br>Defendants-Appellants. | * Court of Appeals                    |
|  | * Case No. CA-24-114306               |

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES  
OF AMERICA, THE AMERICAN PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURANCE  
ASSOCIATION, AND THE OHIO CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

---

Christopher J. Walker (0091462)  
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN LAW SCHOOL\*  
701 South State Street  
Ann Arbor, MI 48109-3091  
(734) 763-3812  
chris.j.walker@umich.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Chamber of  
Commerce of the United States of  
America, American Property Casualty  
Insurance Association, and Ohio  
Chamber of Commerce*

*\* Institutional affiliation is provided for  
identification purposes only.*

Hank Bates  
Lee Lowther  
CARNEY BATES & PULLMAN, PLLC  
519 West 7th Street  
Little Rock, AR 72201  
(501) 312-8500  
hbates@cbplaw.com  
llowther@cbplaw.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

Jeffrey S. Cashdan  
Zachary A. McEntyre  
James Matthew Brigman  
Allison H. White  
Seth I. Euster  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1180 Peachtree St. NE, Suite 1600  
Atlanta, GA 30309  
(404) 572-4600  
jcashdan@kslaw.com  
zmcentrye@kslaw.com  
mbrigman@kslaw.com  
awhite@kslaw.com  
seuster@kslaw.com

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellants*

Andrew J. Shamis  
SHAMIS & GENTILE, P.A.  
14 NE 1st Avenue, Suite 705  
Miami, FL 33132  
(305) 479-2299  
ashamis@shamisgentile.com

Edmund A. Normand  
NORMAND PLLC  
3165 McCrory Place, Suite 175  
Orlando, FL 32803  
(407) 603-6031  
ed@normandpllc.com

Jacob L. Phillips  
JACOBSON PHILLIPS  
478 E. Altamonte Dr., Suite 108-570  
Altamonte Springs, FL 32701  
(407) 720-4057  
jacob@jacobsonphillips.com

*Additional Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

Paul Alessio Mezzina  
Amy R. Upshaw  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue NW,  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 737-0500  
pmezzina@kslaw.com  
aupshaw@kslaw.com

Nicole Bronnimann

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | II        |
| IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....   | 1         |
| STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS .....  | 3         |
| ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSITIONS OF LAW .....   | 5         |
| PROPOSITION OF LAW No. 1: .....  | 6         |
| <b>Undertaking a rigorous analysis of Rule 23 predominance<br/>        requires an analysis of the essential elements of the class claims<br/>        and whether they involve individualized or common questions. ....</b>  | <b>6</b>  |
| PROPOSITION OF LAW No. 2: .....  | 12        |
| <b>A putative class cannot satisfy Rule 23's predominance<br/>        requirement by alleging that only a single adjustment in an<br/>        insurance valuation process was flawed when liability for class<br/>        members' claims turns on the undervaluation of insured<br/>        property.....</b> | <b>12</b> |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 21        |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Ambrosio v. Progressive Preferred Ins. Co.</i> , 154 F.4th 1107 (9th Cir. 2025) ....   | 17, 18, 20 |
| <i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans &amp; Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....  | 15         |
| <i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....   | 19         |
| <i>Clippinger v. State Farm Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 156 F.4th 724 (6th Cir. 2025), <i>vacated and rehearing en banc granted</i> , 2026 WL 234844 (6th Cir. Jan. 29, 2026).20, 21 |            |
| <i>Coinbase, Inc. v. Bielski</i> , 599 U.S. 736 (2023) .....  | 19         |
| <i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013) .....  | 6, 14      |
| <i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978) .....   | 19         |
| <i>Cross v. Univ. of Toledo</i> , 2022-Ohio-3825 (10th Dist.) .....   | 11         |
| <i>Cullen v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2013-Ohio-4733 .....  | 6, 14      |
| <i>Davenport v. Progressive Direct Ins.</i> , 2025-Ohio-2449 (8th Dist.) (App. Op.) .....   | passim     |
| <i>Drummond v. Progressive Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 142 F.4th 149 (3d Cir. 2025) ....   | 16, 17, 19 |
| <i>Ferreras v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2019) .....   | 8, 14      |
| <i>Freeman v. Progressive Direct Ins. Co.</i> , 149 F.4th 461 (4th Cir. 2025).....  | 11, 13, 20 |
| <i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014) .....  | 6          |
| <i>Lara v. First Nat'l Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 25 F.4th 1134 (9th Cir. 2022) .....  | 17         |
| <i>Marcus v. BMW of N. Am. LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012).....   | 18         |
| <i>Marks v. C.P. Chem. Co., Inc.</i> , 31 Ohio St.3d 200 (1987) .....   | 6          |
| <i>Sampson v. USAA</i> , 83 F.4th 414 (5th Cir. 2023).....  | 15, 20     |
| <i>Schroeder v. Progressive Paloverde Ins. Co.</i> , 146 F.4th 567 (7th Cir. 2025) .....  | 9, 20      |
| <i>Stammco, L.L.C. v. United Tel. Co.</i> , 2013-Ohio-3019.....   | 7          |
| <i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Sci.-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....   | 18         |
| <i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 577 U.S. 442 (2016).....   | 8          |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011) .....   | 7      |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>  |        |
| Brian T. Fitzpatrick, <i>An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and Their Fee Awards</i> , 7 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 811 (2010)..... | 19     |
| Henry J. Friendly, Federal Jurisdiction: A General View (1973).....   | 19     |
| Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009) .....                             | 7, 18  |
| U.S. Chamber & APCIA Amicus Br., <i>Ambrosio v. Progressive Preferred Ins. Co.</i> , No 24-2708 (9th Cir., filed Sept. 30, 2024) .....        | 3      |
| U.S. Chamber & APCIA Amicus Br., <i>Clippinger v. State Farm Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , No 24-5421 (6th Cir., filed July 2, 2024) .....             | 3      |
| U.S. Chamber & APCIA Amicus Br., <i>Drummond v. Progressive Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , No 24-1267 (3d Cir., filed May 6, 2024) .....            | 3      |
| U.S. Chamber & APCIA Amicus Br., <i>Schroeder v. Progressive Paloverde Ins. Co.</i> , No 24-1559 (7th Cir., filed May 28, 2024).....          | 3      |
| U.S. Chamber, APCIA, <i>et al. Amicus Br., State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co. v. Gulick</i> , No 25-602 (10th Cir., filed May 21, 2025) .....   | 3      |
| U.S. Chamber, APCIA, <i>et al. Amicus Br., State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co. v. Jama</i> , No 24-933 (S. Ct., filed Mar. 31, 2025).....        | 3      |
| <b>Rules</b>  |        |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....  | 6      |
| Ohio R. Civ. P. 23.....   | passim |
